504314937 04/10/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4361619

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	02/01/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VERINT AMERICAS INC.
Street Address:	800 NORTH POINT PARKWAY
City:	ALPHARETTA
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30005

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7962339
Patent Number:	8180639
Patent Number:	8041019
Patent Number:	8180025
Patent Number:	8520808
Patent Number:	8682669
Patent Number:	8543401
Patent Number:	8831208
Patent Number:	9558183

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)645-7707

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404-645-7700

Email: laaronson@mcciplaw.com
Correspondent Name: LAWRENCE A. AARONSON
Address Line 1: 999 PEACHTREE ST., NE

Address Line 2: SUITE 1300

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10171-001GEN; SYNCHRONOSS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LAWRENCE A. AARONSON

504314937 REEL: 041951 FRAME: 0905

SIGNATURE:	/Lawrence A. Aaronson/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/10/2017	
Total Attachments: 5		
source=Assignment - Synchronoss to VAI#page1.tif		
source=Assignment - Synchronoss to VAI#page2.tif		
source=Assignment - Synchronoss to VAI#page3.tif		
source=Assignment - Synchronoss to VAI#page4.tif		
source=Assignment - Synchronoss to VAI#page5.tif		

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is made and entered into as of February 1, 2017 by and between Synchronoss Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and Verint Americas Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement") of even date herewith by and between Assignor and Assignee, Assignor has agreed to, concurrent with the execution of the Purchase Agreement, sell, transfer, assign, convey and deliver to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under, along with other Purchased Assets, the Assigned Patents (as defined below). Capitalized terms used but not defined in this Agreement shall have the respective meanings set forth in the Purchase Agreement; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the respective representations, warranties, covenants and agreements set forth in this Agreement and the Purchase Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

- Assignment. Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to: (a) the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule A; (b) (b) any patent applications to which the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule A claim priority; and (c) any continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, divisionals, reissues, re-examinations, extensions and foreign counterpart in any jurisdiction of such patents and patent applications, and any existing or subsequently issuing United States or foreign patent that may claim priority to or through the patents or patent applications in (a) or (b) ("Assigned Patents").
- 2. Recordation and Further Actions. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other similar government authority to record and register this Agreement and record Assignee as owner of the Assigned Patents. Assignor shall take such steps and actions, execute and deliver such further instruments and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee, as Assignee may deem necessary to further effect, evidence or perfect this Agreement or to maintain, defend and enforce Assignee's rights in the Assigned Patents; and Assignor hereby irrevocably appoints Assignee and any of its officers as Assignor's attorney in fact to undertake such acts in Assignor's name.
- 3. **Purchase Agreement**. This Agreement is not intended to supersede or amend the Purchase Agreement.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, regardless of the laws that might otherwise govern under applicable principles of conflicts of law.

NAI-1502416576v1

5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts and by the different parties hereto on separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered will be an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument. Any such counterpart, to the extent delivered by means of electronic delivery will be treated in all manner and respects as an original executed counterpart and will be considered to have the same binding legal effect as if it were the original signed version thereof delivered in person.

[Signature page follows]

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the person executing this Agreement in a representative capacity on behalf of Assignor warrants that he/she is fully authorized and empowered to do so and sets his/her hand and seal the day and year set with his/her signature.

ASSIGNOR:

SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Date: February 1,2017

Name: 75

Title: 1000

[Signature page to Patent Assignment Agreement]

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the person executing this Agreement in a representative capacity on behalf of Assignee warrants that he is fully authorized and empowered to do so and sets his hand and seal the day and year set with his signature.

ASSIGNEE:

VERINT AMERICASING.

Date: February 1, 2017

Ву:

Name: PETER DIAFAM

Title: SECRETAR)

[Signature page to Patent Assignment Agreement]

Schedule A

Issued Patents

System and Method for Optimizing Call Flows of a Spoken Dialog System	13/242,695	8831208B2
Method for Variable Resolution and Error Control in Spoken Language Understanding	13/102,103	8180639
Methods for an Effective and Robust Evaluation of the User Experience in Automated Spoken Dialog Systems	12/575,801	8520808B2
A method for Automated localization of statistical text classifiers based on a machine translation	12/545,718	8682669
System and Method for Improving Performance of Semantic Classifiers in Spoken Dialog System	12/425,892	8543401B2
Method for Variable Resolution and Error Control in Spoken Language Understanding	12/075,566	7962339
Methods and Apparatus for Enforcing Caller Listening Behavior on Interactive Voice Response Applications	11/651,799	8180025
Methods and Apparatus for Call Back Disposition and Re Evaluation in Interactive Voice Response Based Customer Care	11/651,822	8041019

Patent Applications

Title	
System and Method for Optimizing Call Flows of a Spoken Dialog	
System	EP12833593.2
System and Method for Optimizing Call Flows of a Spoken Dialog	
System	PCT/US2012/056465
System and Method for the Localization of Statistical Classifiers Based	
on Machine Translation	13/393,977
System and Method for the Localization of Statistical Classifiers Based	
on Machine Translation	PCT/US2010/047828

NAI-1502416576v1

RECORDED: 04/10/2017